

FILED
01-29-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

No. 2021AP1450-OA

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

BILLIE JOHNSON, ERIC O'KEEFE, ED PERKINS *and* RONALD ZAHN,
PETITIONERS,

BLACK LEADERS ORGANIZING FOR COMMUNITIES, VOCES DE LA
FRONTERA, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF WISCONSIN, CINDY FALLONA,
LAUREN STEPHENSON, REBECCA ALWIN, CONGRESSMAN GLENN
GROTHMAN, CONGRESSMAN MIKE GALLAGHER, CONGRESSMAN BRYAN
STEIL, CONGRESSMAN TOM TIFFANY, CONGRESSMAN SCOTT FITZGERALD,
LISA HUNTER, JACOB ZABEL, JENNIFER OH, JOHN PERSA, GERALDINE
SCHERTZ, KATHLEEN QUALHEIM, GARY KRENZ, SARAH J. HAMILTON,
STEPHEN JOSEPH WRIGHT, JEAN-LUC THIFFEAULT, *and* SOMESH JHA,
INTERVENOR-PETITIONERS,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, MARGE BOSTELMANN, IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS
COMMISSION, JULIE GLANCEY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF
THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, ANN JACOBS, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,
DEAN KNUDSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE
WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, ROBERT SPINDELL, JR., IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS
COMMISSION, *and* MARK THOMSEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A
MEMBER OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,
RESPONDENTS,

THE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE, GOVERNOR TONY EVERS, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY, *and* JANET BEWLEY, SENATE DEMOCRATIC
MINORITY LEADER, ON BEHALF OF THE SENATE DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS,
INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS.

**RESPONSE OF THE CONGRESSMEN IN OPPOSITION TO
HUNTER INTERVENOR-PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR
RELIEF FROM JUDGMENT**

(Counsel for the Congressmen listed on the following page)

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
State Bar No. 1102199
KEVIN M. LEROY
State Bar No. 1105053
TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON
SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe, Suite 3900
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(608) 999-1240 (MT)
(312) 759-1939 (fax)
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

*Counsel for Congressmen Glenn
Grothman, Mike Gallagher, Bryan Steil,
Tom Tiffany, and Scott Fitzgerald*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	7
BACKGROUND	11
ARGUMENT	22
I. The <i>Hunter</i> Intervenor-Petitioners’ Motion Is Plainly Untimely Under Wis. Stat. § 806.07(2)	22
II. The <i>Hunter</i> Intervenor-Petitioners’ Motion Is Fatally Flawed In Multiple Other Respects.....	34
A. <i>Clarke’s</i> Holding That The “Least Change” Approach Is No Longer Mandatory When Replacing Unlawful State Legislative Maps Does Not Retroactively Make The <i>Johnson</i> Congressional Map Unlawful.....	37
1. <i>Clarke</i> Did Not Purport To Hold That Any Map Adopted Under The Least-Change-Focused Approach Is Now Unlawful.....	37
2. <i>Clarke</i> Did Not Address Whether Its Remedial Approach Applies To Congressional Maps In Light Of Article I, Section 4 Of The U.S. Constitution.....	44
B. The <i>Hunter</i> Intervenor-Petitioners Also Failed To Satisfy The “Extraordinary Circumstances” Or “Significant Change In Circumstances” Prerequisites For Reopening <i>Johnson</i>	48
III. If This Court Is Nevertheless Inclined To Reopen <i>Johnson</i> , Further Proceedings Are Necessary	60
CONCLUSION.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baldus v. Members of Wis. Gov’t Accountability Bd.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis. 2012) (per curiam)	passim
<i>Brown v. Mosser Lee Co.</i> , 164 Wis. 2d 612, 476 N.W.2d 294 (1991).....	50
<i>Chandler v. Harris</i> , 529 U.S. 1084 (2000)	29
<i>City of W. Covina v. Perkins</i> , 525 U.S. 234 (1999)	32, 63, 64
<i>Clarke v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2023 WI 79, 998 N.W.2d 370	passim
<i>Fouts v. Harris</i> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 1351 (S.D. Fla. 1999).....	29
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	11
<i>Grothman v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1410 (2022)	17
<i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 494 (2022).....	60
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Emps. Ins. of Wausau</i> , 2003 WI 108, 264 Wis. 2d 60, 665 N.W.2d 257	27
<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2021 WI 87, 399 Wis. 2d 623, 967 N.W.2d 469 (“ <i>Johnson I</i> ”)	passim
<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2022 WI 14, 400 Wis. 2d 626, 971 N.W.2d 402 (“ <i>Johnson II</i> ”).....	passim
<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2022 WI 19, 401 Wis. 2d 198, 972 N.W.2d 559 (“ <i>Johnson III</i> ”)	17, 38, 52
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , 172 So. 3d 363 (2015)	59
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Johnson</i> , 902 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2018)	30, 31, 54

<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (2018).....	60
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	54
<i>Milewski v. Town of Dover</i> , 2017 WI 79, 377 Wis. 2d 38, 899 N.W.2d 303	54
<i>Miller v. Hanover Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WI 75, 326 Wis. 2d 640, 785 N.W.2d 493	55
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023)	45, 46, 47
<i>Mullen v. Coolong</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 401, 451 N.W.2d 412 (1990).....	56, 57, 58
<i>Nicholson v. Home Insurance Companies</i> , 137 Wis. 2d 581, 405 N.W.2d 327 (1987).....	56, 57
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	12
<i>Rhodes v. Terry</i> , 91 Wis. 2d 165, 280 N.W.2d 248 (1979).....	22, 23
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	14, 60
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	36, 49
<i>Schwochert v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 166 Wis. 2d 97, 479 N.W.2d 190 (Ct. App. 1991)	50
<i>State ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. Cunningham</i> , 81 Wis. 440, 51 N.W. 724, 730 (1892).....	54
<i>State ex rel. Cynthia M.S. v. Michael F.C.</i> , 181 Wis. 2d 618, 511 N.W.2d 868 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. M.L.B. v. D.G.H.</i> , 122 Wis. 2d 536, 363 N.W.2d 419 (1985).....	35, 36, 48, 55
<i>State ex rel. R.A.S. v. J.M.</i> , 114 Wis. 2d 305, 338 N.W.2d 851 (Ct. App. 1983)	48
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 181 Wis. 2d 410, 511 N.W.2d 591 (1994).....	27
<i>Sukala v. Heritage Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2005 WI 83, 282 Wis. 2d 46, 698 N.W.2d 610	<i>passim</i>

Vill. of Trempealeau v. Mikrut,
 2004 WI 79, 273 Wis. 2d 76, 681 N.W.2d 190 23, 24, 27

Wesberry v. Sanders,
 376 U.S. 1 (1964) 11

Wis. Dep't of Corr. v. Kliesmet,
 211 Wis. 2d 254, 564 N.W.2d 742 (1997).....*passim*

Wis. Legislature v. Wis. Elections Comm'n,
 595 U.S. 398 (2022) 17

Wright v. Wis. Elections Comm'n,
 2023 WI 71, 995 N.W.2d 771 31

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2 12

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2..... 11, 42

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4..... 42, 44, 47

Statutes And Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P.60..... 35

Wis. Stat. § 3.11 42

Wis. Stat. § 3.18 42

Wis. Stat. § 805.17 15

Wis. Stat. § 806.07*passim*

Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.248, 24, 25, 27

Other Authorities

Jack Kelly, *Liberal Law Firm to Argue Gerrymandering Violates Wisconsin Constitution*, *The Cap Times* (Apr. 6, 2023) 18
